VP500-TFS16EN-B
 Page 1 of 6
Instruction Manual
Monitored dump valve for use in safety related systems
With integrated soft-start valve
Series (25A-)VP#44(R)-X555(-##),
VP#44-X597
Safety component as defined by the Machinery

VP500-TFS16EN-B
 Page 5 of 6
4 How to Order
4.1 Dump valve with integrated soft start up valve - How to order
Note: The 25A- variants are compatible for use in the secondary battery
manufacturing environment.  These variants are copper and zinc free and
suitable for use with low dew point air supplies (-70°C).  Contact SMC for
more information.
5 Outline dimensions (mm)
Note: M4 limit switch retaining screws secured into position with adhesive.
Do not remove.
5 Outline Dimensions - continued
5.1  Mounting
• Mounting orientation: Unrestricted.
• The valve assembly can be mounted using two M6 bolts for VP700 and
M5 bolts for VP500.
• The sub plate is compatible with the AC series FRL unit by the use of
‘Y#00-A’ spacers.
• Spacer Y300-A can be used with the VP500 sub plate, and the Y400-A
with the VP700 sub plate.
‘Y400-A’ spacer and “Y400T-A” spacer with bracket.
Contact SMC for details.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General Maintenance
Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
6.2 Maintainable parts
Warning
• Under no circumstances attempt to change the solenoid of the pilot valve
as this is an integral part of the valve and doing so will negate any such
SMC warranty.
• There are no replaceable parts on these safety products.
6.3 Periodic testing
The product should be tested for proper operation of the safety function
once per month or whenever considered necessary for the purposes of the

external pilot port thread will be of the same type.
External pilot port size: 1/8”
**Check individual drawings for ‘How to Order’ of special
specification products ‘-X###’ and ‘-##’ other than standard ‘-X555’.
VP500-TFS16EN-B
 Page 6 of 6
7 Limitations of Use - continued
• Compliance Requirements
1) The use of SMC products with production equipment for the
manufacture of weapons of mass destruction (WMD) or any other
weapon is strictly prohibited.
2) The exports of SMC products or technology from one country to
another are governed by the relevant security laws and regulations of
the countries involved in the transaction. Prior to the shipment of a SMC
product to another country, assure that all local rules governing that
export are known and followed.
Caution
• SMC products are not intended for use as instruments for legal
metrology.
Measurement instruments that SMC manufactures or sells have not
been qualified by type approval tests relevant to the metrology
(measurement) laws of each country.
Therefore, SMC products cannot be used for business or certification
ordained by the metrology (measurement) laws of each country.
7.2 Safety relays
Warning
If a safe output from a safety relay or PLC is used to operate this valve,
ensure that any output test pulse duration is shorter than 1 ms to avoid the
valve solenoid responding.
7.3 Limitations
Caution
This product is CE marked as a safety component as defined under the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. For details please refer to the Declaration
of Conformity supplied with the product.
The valve may only be used to provide the stated safety function for the
supply and removal of pressure from all or part of a pneumatic system,
under the total control of a supervisory device. The valve can only perform
as a safety component when properly installed in a system conforming to
the appropriate safety standards.
Any such use must be within the specified limits and application conditions
for the product.
In order to meet a required performance level as defined by the appropriate
safety standard, the user must provide all the other necessary components
to complete function of the safety system.
The user is responsible for the specification, design, implementation,
validation and maintenance of the safety system.
Danger
• The machine designer is responsible for ensuring that the operation
of this device is compatible with relevant safety regulations.
• Fitting a soft start device does not contribute directly to human risk
reduction.
• The limited flow phase and the transition to full flow might cause
unpredictable machine movements.
8 Contacts
AUSTRIA SMC Pneumatik GmbH,Girakstrasse 8, AT-2100 Korneuburg
BELGIUM SMC Belgium N.V. ⁄ S.A. Nijverheidsstraat 20, B-2160
Wommelgem
BULGARIA SMC Industrial Automation Bulgaria EOOD, Business Park Sofia,
Building 8-6th floor, BG-1715 Sofia
CROATIA SMC IndustrijskaAutomatikad.o.o. ZagrebačkaAvenija 104,10
000 Zagreb
CZECH REP. SMC Industrial Automation CZ s.r.o. Hudcova 78a, CZ-61200
Brno
DENMARK SMC Pneumatik A ⁄ S,Egeskovvej 1, DK-8700 Horsens
ESTONIA SMC Pneumatics Estonia Oü,Laki 12, EE-10621 Tallinn